



HM Government

Grenfell Tower site update

April 2023

Grenfell
community

updates

Grenfell Tower site update April 2023

A summary of current activity at the Grenfell Tower site.

- The annual replacement of the outer wrapping of the tower started on 16 March and is expected to last around 10 weeks, dependent on the weather. [For more information, please see the leaflet on GOV.UK](#)
- Safety works at the tower have been completed and monitoring is ongoing. The installation of 'props' (metal supports) in the basement was completed last autumn, and these are inspected to a schedule set by our structural engineering specialists
- Air quality monitoring continues to be carried out regularly around the tower. [You can see this month's monitoring results on GOV.UK](#). If you have any questions about the air quality monitoring, please contact GrenfellAir@ukhsa.gov.uk
- The UK Health Security Agency has procured a replacement contractor for air quality monitoring at the Grenfell Tower site. This is a standard process and will maintain the air quality monitoring arrangements established by Public Health England

Other updates:

- Lancaster West Estate residents with permits can access the garages under the walkway blocks by contacting the site management team. See the contact details at the end of this summary
- Local opportunities including employment, training and practical support, are available from the Grenfell Tower site principal contractor, DUK. You can find out more at www.degroupp-community.uk
- The next phase of the refurbishment of the Lancaster West Estate has recently started. Find out more at www.wearew11.org/en
- Health and wellbeing: the local NHS service offers physical and mental health support to members of the community affected by the Grenfell Tower tragedy, including for children and young people. Visit the NHS Grenfell Health and Wellbeing Service at grenfellwellbeing.cnwl.nhs.uk for information. Or you can call them on [020 8637 6279](tel:02086376279) (from 8am to 8pm) or on their urgent advice line on [0800 0234 650](tel:08000234650) (24 hours a day)
- No decision has yet been made about the future of Grenfell Tower and further community engagement is taking place before a decision is made

You can watch a video of this update [here](#)

Please see our previous updates on the Grenfell Tower site at [Grenfell Community Updates on GOV.UK](#)

These include updates on:

[Asbestos removal](#)

[Completion of ground investigation works](#)

[Noise monitoring](#)

[Relocating the local electricity substation](#)

How to talk to us

We are available for conversations with you or your family and to provide further information.

- Email GrenfellTowerSite@levellingup.gov.uk
- Phone [0303 444 0011](tel:03034440011)
- Go to www.gov.uk/grenfell-community-updates

The digital signs around the site feature the latest information about the tower.